

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HANAD ABDI; JOHAN BARRIOS RAMOS,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS,¹ in his official capacity
as Secretary of U.S. Department of Homeland Security;
THOMAS BROPHY, in his official capacity as Acting
Director of Buffalo Field Office of Immigration and
Customs Enforcement; JEFFREY SEARLS, in his
official capacity as Acting Administrator of the Buffalo
Federal Detention Facility; and MERRICK
GARLAND,² in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States,

Respondents.

Case No. 17-cv-721 (EAW)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND NOTICE**

¹ Alejandro Mayorkas is the current U.S. Secretary of Homeland Security. Accordingly, he is substituted as a respondent in this action. *See* Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).

² Merrick Garland is the current Attorney General of the United States. Accordingly, he is substituted as a respondent in this action. *See* Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND2

THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT5

LEGAL STANDARD.....6

ARGUMENT7

 I. Class Certification.....8

 II. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate8

 A. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel have Adequately
 Represented the Class10

 B. The Settlement Agreement Is the Product of Extensive Arm’s-Length
 Negotiations, Absent Fraud or Collusion.....11

 C. Considering the Risk of a Litigated Outcome and the Efficacy of the
 Proposed Settlement, the Relief Provided by the Settlement Is Fair,
 Reasonable, and Adequate11

 D. The Settlement Agreement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to
 Each Other12

 III. The Proposed Notice Provides Adequate Information Regarding Settlement.....13

 IV. The Method of Notice of Settlement Is Reasonable15

 V. The Court Should Schedule a Fairness Hearing15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Group N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 2018) (Wolford, J.).....	6
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 19-cv-1704 (JSR), 2019 WL 6842332 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019).....	9
<i>McPherson v. Lamont</i> , No. 3:20cv534 (JBA), 2020 WL 4198749 (D. Conn. July 20, 2020).....	13
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11, 14
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	3, 4
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement Directive No. 11002.1: <i>Parole of Arriving Aliens Found to Have a Credible Fear of Persecution or Torture</i> (Dec. 8, 2009)	1, 3, 6, 7
